provide the landowner with an incentive to bring the site forward for
development. The usual range is 15-30% and in this case we consider a 15%
premium would provide sufficient incentive resulting in a benchmark land
value at £922,042.

3.9 We understand the applicants paid £1,040,000 for the building so it could be
argued the incentive level should be higher, but the Planning Practice
Guidance is clear that benchmark land value should not be based on
purchase price and it should be based on a current valuation based on market
evidence. It does however put the applicants actual financial position into
context.

3.10 In summary the appraisal results are set out below:

Appraisal Scenario Residual land

value (£)
Benchmark land
value (£)

Surplus/deficit
(£)

Open market 3 units
with no s106 costs

£931,822 £922,042 +£9,780

3.11 The appraisal shows a surplus at £9,780 and this represents the maximum

viable level of affordable housing contribution.

3.12 The viability guidance also states that we should test the sensitivity of the
appraisal results to changes in appraisal inputs, these are set out below:

Appraisal
Scenario

Residual land
value (£)

Benchmark land
value (£)

Surplus/deficit (£)

Sales values +5% 999,086 922,042 +77,044
Sales values -5% 864,358 922,042 -57,684
Finance rate 7% 937,102 922,042 +15,060

   In the current environment of increased mortgage rates and pressure on

household budgets an increase in sales values is considered unlikely, so this
really just demonstrates the potential uplift that could be generated from a
late stage review if market values continued to increase.

3.13 In summary the viability assessment on an all open market development

basis shows a surplus at £9,780 and this represents the maximum viable
affordable housing contribution.

4. Policy Background

   Local Plan Policies